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BED COMPONENT LIST / LISTA DE PECAS / LISTTADO DE COMPONENTES DE LA CAMA

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
EN ES PT
Headboard Respaldo Cabeceira < >|  KO1 1
Package N2 1 Bottom (I;f a Storage Fondo del cajén Fundo da gaveta @ K05 1
ox
Embalaje N2 1
o .
Embalagem N1 Instructions for use Instrucciones de uso Instrucciones para el 2
Ensamble
Cover for drawers Funda para el bastidor | Capa para as barras
(*for beds with (*para camas con (*para as camas com K09 1
removable cover) funda extraible) capa removivel)
Sample of material (*or Muestra de tejido )
sewn into cover for | (*puede estar cosida a Amostrz.a de material 1
braces) la funda del bastidor) (ou cosido na capa)
Package N2 2 Side Rail Lateral del bastidor Barra lateral K02 2
Embalaje N2 2
Embalagem N¢ 2 Footboard brace Pie del bastidor Traverssa peseira KO3 1
) Instrucciones de M Id 1
Assembly Instructions montaje anual de montage
Legs. Leg configuration| Pata. El disefio de las | Pés. Modificagdo dos
depends on the bed patas depende del pés depende do
model demonstrated as modelo de cama modelo da cama, 1Set
Package with |2 sample in the store or| mostrado en la tienda fornecido como u 1 Conjunto
Fittings on the web-side (please| o el sitio web (Véase el | exemplo no saldoou | * 1 Conjunto
see the leg component | listado de patasy sus no site (ver lista de
Paquete con list) componentes) pecas dos pés)
accesorios
Saco com . ) Tirador de tela para el
Grip Strap of the Lift . ~
acessérios pMecEanism mecanismo de Algca de elevagdo @ K06 2
elevacié
Package N2 3
Bed base Bed Base Base de la cama Base da cama PO1 1
Embalaje N2 3
Base de la cama L Barra de gravata
Long Fastener Barra de unién lateral lateral § \ | PO2 2
Embalagem N2 3 atera
Base da cama Bar Travesano Travessa P03 1
. . Mecanismos de )
Lift mechanisms (left " . Equipamento de
d riah elevacién izquierdo y I . PE10 1
and right) derecho (articulacién) elevagao
Package N2 3 Gas shock Amortiguador de gas | Amortecedores a gas / - )
Package with absorber(with swivel) (articulacién) (dobradiga) /
e o
Fittings N2 1 Mattress brackets s
NS ) ostenedores de Suportes para
Embalaje N2 3 (*may have different . ~ PF17 2
. . colchén colchdes
Paquete con configuration)
accesorios N21
Bolt M8x45 (round
i 4
Embalagem Ne 3 head) Perno M8x45 (cabeza) Tornillo M8x45 PFO1
Saco com
acessérios N2 1 Screw M6x20 Perno M6x20 Tornillo M6x20 PFO4 8
Nut M8 Tuerca M8 Porca de parafuso M8 ‘@ PFO6 4
Washer M8 Arandela M8 Arruela M8 =) PFO8 4




Name

Package Part Article|Quantity
EN ES PT
Package N2 3 Angle Brace Soporte angular Cantoneira P04 4
Package with
Fittings N2 2
o Edge Prateleira Soporte recto P05 4
Embalaje N2 3
Paquete con ]
accesorios N2 2 Rubber Damper Amortiguador de Amortecedor de PFO9 12
caucho borracha
Embalagem N2 3
Saco com Ty
acessérios N 2 Screw M8x50 Perno M8x50 Parafuso M8x50 %)!W&WW,W PFO2 36
Screw M8x20 Perno M8x20 Parafuso M8x20 g)@@myjﬁ» PFO3 4

LEG PARTS LIST / LISTA DE PEGAS PARA OS PES / LISTADO DE PATAS Y SUS COMPONENTES

Leg configuration depends on the bed model demonstrated as a sample at the store or website.

Moiicagao dos pés depende do modelo fornecido como exemplo no saldo ou no site

El diseno de las patas depende del modelo de cama mostrado en la tienda o el sitio web.

EN. You should lubricate the moving parts of the mechanism at least 2 times per year

PT. Debe lubricar las partes con fricciéon del mecanismo al menos 2 veces al afio

ES. Precisa fazer um Lubrificar as partes mdéveis do mecanismo pelo menos 2 vezes por ano

EL. Oa mpémel va AUTQVETE Ta KWVOUEVQL LLEPN TOU UNXAVIOUOU TOUAGXLOTOV 2 HOPEC TO XPOVO

LV. Jums vajadzétu ieellot mehanisma kustigas dalas vismaz 2 reizi gada

RO. Este necesar sa lubrifiati partile de frecare ale mecanismului de cel putin 2 ori pe an

ET. Mehhanismi hddrduvaid osi tuleks maarida vahemalt 2 korda aasta tagant

FR. Les parties frottantes du mécanisme doivent étre lubrifiées au moins 2 fois par an

HE. NIw1 D''MYa NINAY 122100 7 D'19wawnn D'P7NN 7Y |IN U7 vt

DE. Man muss Schmieren die reibenden Teile der Vorrichtung nicht seltener als2 Male im Jahr durchfihre

Name
Package Part Article|Quantity
EN ES PT
Angled Wooden Leg Pata esquinera de Pé de madeira h-97 KE31 5
h-97 madera h-97 angular
Porca de parafuso M8
Leg Parts Ne1 Nut M8 DIN 985 Tuerca M8 DIN 985 s ‘@ KF1a4 | 2
Conjunto de pés N21
Modelo de pata N1 Felt Damper Amortecedor de feltro Fieltro protector KF81 4
Pés para as camas
Bed Leg h-120 Pata para cama h-120 h-120 m@ KF69 2
Leg Parts N22
Conjunto de pés N22 Washer M8 Porca M8 Arandela M8 KF40 2
Modelo de pata N22
Nut M8 DIN 9311 Tuerca M8 DIN 9311 | Porca de parafuso M8 @ KF39 2
DIN 934 7
Decorative Support Soporte decorative Suporte decorativo N\
h-130 Chrome de cromo h-130 h-130 cromo KF41 2
Screw M8x20 DIN 967 | Perno M8x20 DIN 967 | Tornillo M8x20 DIN 967 KF47 2
Washer M8 Porca M8 Arandela M8 @ KF40 2
Leg Parts N3 r N/
. o N
Conjunto depEsN3 -yt M8 DIN 9311 Tuerca M8 DIN 9311 | Forea de parafuso M8 (&) KF39 2
Modelo de pata N23 DIN 934 =
Felt Damper Amortecedor de feltro Fieltro protector KF81 2
Pata para cama h-100 Pés para as camas
Leg Parts N%4 Bed Leg h-100 chrome cromo h-100 cromo ﬂ@ KF77 2
Conjunto de pés N24|
Modelo de pataN4| Nyt M8 DIN 985 Tuerca M8 DIN 9g5 | Porea de parafuso M8 \@ KF144 | 2

DIN 985
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32)

<
Width / Largura / Anchura / TA&toc / Platums / L&time / Laius / Largeur /ann / Breite 120 cm
140-200 cm
Weight / Peso / Bdpoc / Svars / Greutate / Kaal / Poid / 7pwn / Gewicht S_SOkg
10-50kg

N

33)

30

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
EN ES PT
Decorative Support | Soporte decorative de | Suporte decorativo : E@ KE140 5
Leg Parts Ne5 60x60x195 60x60x195 60x60x195
ConjuntodepEsNS) Nt M8 DIN 985 Tuerca M8 DIN 985 | Forea de parafuso M8 KF144 | 2
Modelo de pata N25 DIN 985 =
Felt Damper Amortecedor de feltro Fieltro protector KF81 2
Decorative Support | Soporte decorative de | Suporte decorativo @ KF130 5
60x45x120 60x45x120 60x45x120
Leg Parts N°6
Conjunto de pésNe6|  Nut M8 DIN 985 Tuerca M8 DIN 9g5 | Porca de parafuso M8 @ KF144 2
DIN 985 ==
Modelo de pata N26
Felt Damper Amortecedor de feltro Fieltro protector KF81 2
EN

Before Assembly:

1. Check the appearance and completeness of items in pack! Claims for damage can only be made for articles with NO evidence
of assembly.

2. Keep packs and instructions until assembly completed! If defects or missing parts are noted during assembly, the pack must
be kept until the arrival of Seller’s representative.

3. Check the quantity of hardware items against the list. The manufacturer retains the right to make construction changes in an
item, replace hardware and fasteners with equivalent items that do not detract from their appearance, nor affect their
functionality. In the case of missing parts or breakage, circle the number of the missing item and inform the store to receive a
replacement.

4. Follow the assembly sequence in these instructions! Manufacturer’s warranty obligations become void if instructions for
assembly and use are not followed.

5. Install the bed on a level floor surface! On an uneven floor, the bed adjustment mechanisms may not work correctly or
become deformed. Assemble bed with 2 people.

6. Assemble parts with care without sharp twists. Set parts stably on floor. Avoid dropping or banging!

7.Move furniture and its parts with only slight lifting. This helps to prevent distortions and breakage.

8. Be sure to lubricate the lifting mechanism during assembly according to the instructions! It allows you to avoid early
appearance of creaking. Repeat lubrication; tighten loose bolts and nuts at least once every six months

9. New furniture can give off the original smell of the materials from which it is manufactured. The smell can last for three weeks
after assembly. It is recommended to vacuum an item and ventilate the room to reduce the strength of the smell. One should
repeat these steps 3-4 times per day.

ES

Antes del montaje:

1. iCompruebe el aspecto y la integridad de las piezas en el embalaje! Se aceptan reclamaciones por dafios solo de los articulos
SIN rastros de montaje.

2. iConserve el embalaje y las instrucciones hasta terminar el montaje! Si durante el proceso de montaje se detecta algun
defecto y falta de alguna pieza del articulo, debe conservar el embalaje hasta la llegada a su domicilio del representante de la
empresa comercial.

3. Verifique la cantidad de accesorios segun la lista. El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios estructurales del
articulo, reemplazar accesorios y piezas metdlicas por otros similares que no afecten la apariencia y las propiedades funcionales
del articulo. En caso de falta o rotura, marque el nimero de la pieza faltante e informe a la tiendapara su cambio.

4. iSiga el procedimiento de montaje que se proporciona en este manual! Si no se sigue las instrucciones de montaje y uso, el
fabricante no se responsabiliza de la garantia.



5. Para el montaje de la cama, jelija una superficie plana! En una superficie no plana, es posible el mal funcionamiento del
mecanismo de transformacién de la cama, deformaciones del articulo.

6. El montaje de la cama debe ser realizada por dos personas. Mueva todas las piezas con cuidado, sin sacudidas, coléquelas
sélidamente, evite las caidas y golpes!

7. Mueva el mueble y sus piezas levantando ligeramente. Esto permitird evitar la deformacién y roturas.

8. jLubrique sin falta el mecanismo de elevacién durante el ensamble, de acuerdo con las instrucciones! Esto evitarad que surjan
crujidos antes de tiempo. Repita le lubricacién y apriete los tornillos y tuercas flojas al menos una vez cada seis meses.

9. El mueble nuevo puede emitir un olor natural de los materiales de fabricaciéon. El olor puede persistir hasta por tres semanas
desde el momento del montaje. Para reducir la intensidad del olor, se recomienda aspirar el articulo y ventilar la habitacion.
Estas acciones deben repetirse 3-4 veces al dia.

PT

Antes da montagem:

1. Verifique o tipo e a integridade das pegas da embalagem! Reclamag&o somente por defeitos de fabricagdo SEM vestigios de
montagem.

2. Guarde a embalagem e o manual antes de terminar a montagem! Se identificar que produto estd com defeito e incompleto
durante a montagem, é necessério guardar a embalagem até a visita do representante comercial da empresa.

3. Verifique o numero de pegas de acessérios de acordo com a lista. O fabricante reserva-se o direito de fazer alteragSes
estruturais no produto, substituir acessdrios e pegas por similares que ndo prejudiquem a aparéncia e ndo afetem as
propriedades funcionais do produto. Em caso de falta ou dano, destaque o ndmero da peca que falta e informe a lojapara que
seja feita a substituicdo.

4. Observe a sequéncia de montagem que estéd nas instrugdes! A ndo observancia das instrugdes de montagem e de operagéo
do fabricante retira as obrigagdes de garantia.

5. Escolha uma érea plana para a instalagdo da cama! Com a curvatura do piso, podem ocorrer desvios na operagédo do
mecanismo de transformagdo da cama, o que pode distorcer a forma do produto.

6. Ndo realize a montagem da cama sozinho(a). Mova todas as pegas com cuidado, sem solavancos, coloque-as firmemente,
evite quedas e batidas!

7. Para mover o mével e suas pegas, apenas levante-o um pouco. Isto evitard deformagéo e quebra.

8. De acordo com o manual na montagem precisa lubrificar um mecanismo de elevag&o necessariamente. Isso permitiré evitar
o aparecimento de ruidos prematuros. Repita a lubrificag&o, aperte os parafusos e as porcas soltos pelo menos.

9. Mdveis novos podem exalar o cheiro natural dos materiais dos quais s&o feitos. O cheiro pode persistir por trés semanas apds
a montagem. Para reduzir a intensidade do cheiro, é recomendével aspirar o produto e ventilar a area. Isto deve ser feito 3-4
vezes ao dia.

ITEMS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY IS LISTED BELOW/ PARA EL ENSAMBLE USTED
NECESITARA / PARA MONTAGEM, VOCE PRECISARA

30) EN. This step refers only to beds with a removable case and rails fully upholstered with technical fabric!
PT. Isto é apenas para as camas com uma capa removivel e barras totalmente estofadas em tecido técnico!

ES. jSolo para camas con funda extraible y bastidores completamente tapizados con lona de algodén!
EL. AuTo toxUet povo yla kpeBdatia pe adatpolpeva kAU ppata kat odayla TANPWE EMEVEUHEVA e TEXVIKO Udaopal
LV. Tas ir paredzéts tikai gultam ar nonemamiem parvalkiem un apaltapam, kas pilniba apsitas ar tehnisko
audumu!
RO. Punctul acesta este numai pentru paturi cu acoperire detasabild si cadru tapitat complet in tesdtura
tehnica!
ET. Etapp ainult eemaldatavate katetega ja Uleni tehnilise kangaga polsterdatud tsargatega vooditele!
FR. Cette étape ne concerne que les lits avec un sommier amovible et des barrieres entierement
recouvertes de tissu technique!
HE. 113D 722 NIMI9n 712 N0 7W1 110 DY NIL'M? N
DE. Nur fur Betten mit entfernbarem Bezug und Zargen, die véllig mit Padding bezogen sind!

):%@1 2| =3

EN ES PT
Screwdriver Chave de fenda estrela Destomillador de Estrella
/
-4'\) /—g// Open-end Wrench N210, N213 Chave de boca N210, N213 Llave fija N210, N213
ﬂ‘ Boxcutter Estilete Cuchillo de papeleria
, Scissors Tijeras Tesoura
@Z@ Tape Measure Fita métrica Cinta métrica

31)

EN. If necessary, the cloth specimen can be cut off or tucked under a removable cover

PT. Si es necesario, la muestra del material se puede recortar u ocultar debajo de la funda removible

ES. Uma amostra de material pode ser cortada ou dobrada sob uma tampa removivel, se necessério

EL. Eav eival anapaitnto, deiypa UAKoU prmopet va komel 1 va tornoBetnBel katw amd 1o adatpoUeEVO KAAU A

LV. NepiecieSamibas gadijuma, materiala paraugu var nogriezt vai ielikt zem nonemama parvalka

RO. Punctul acesta este numai pentru paturi cu acoperire detasabild si cadru tapitat complet Tn tesatura tehnica!l
ET. Dacad este necesar, un esantion de tesatura poate fi tdiat sau ascuns sub acoperire detasabila

FR. Vajadusel saab kanganaidist ara I8igata v3i eemaldada eemaldatava katte alla

HE. q7wIN 0N NNNA MIN D'W7 IXTAN NNXT JMN72|N13 INA NTNA
DE. Im Falle der Notwendigkeit kann das Stoffmuster abgeschnitten oder in den entfernbaren Bezug gestopft
warden

29




28)

/

29)

28

EN. This step refers only to beds with a removable case and rails fully upholstered with technical fabric!

PT. Isto é apenas para as camas com uma capa removivel e barras totalmente estofadas em tecido técnico!
ES. jSolo para camas con funda extraible y bastidores completamente tapizados con lona de algodén!

EL. AuTO LoxUeL Hovo yla kpeRatia pe adalpolpeva kaAUppata kat obayla TANPwWE EMeVOUHEVA LE TEXVIKO Ldaopal

LV. Tas ir paredzéts tikai gultam ar nonemamiem parvalkiem un apaltapam, kas pilniba apsttas ar tehnisko

audumul!

RO. Punctul acesta este numai pentru paturi cu acoperire detasabild si cadru tapitat complet in tesatura tehnica!
ET. Etapp ainult eemaldatavate katetega ja Uleni tehnilise kangaga polsterdatud tsargatega vooditele!

FR. Cette étape ne concerne que les lits avec un sommier amovible et des barrieres entierement recouvertes de
tissu technique!

HE.

K09 )

17117}//

113D 722 NIMIAN [712 NNA0AI 7wA 110 DY NILMY? N
DE. Nur fur Betten mit entfernbarem Bezug und Zargen, die vollig mit Padding bezogen sind!

\

NIZTA OE YAIKO KPEBATIOY / GULTAS KOMPLEKTACIJAS SARAKSTS / LISTA PACHETELOR PATULUI

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
Lv RO EL
Atzveltne Tablie MNiow otpypa @ KO1 1
Velas kastes dibens Partea deps g cutiei Katw pépog TOL{ Aivou @ KO5 1
lepakojums N2 1 de lenjerie oLETAPIOY
Pachetul N2 1 . _
Lietotaja | iuni d i E 5 . 5
Yuokevaoia urép.1 rokasgramata nstructiuni de utilizare VYXEIPIOIO ¥PNOTN
Apaltapu parvalks Acoperire pentru Kahuppa yia to oedylo K09 1
cadru
Auduma paraugs (*vai | Esantion de tesaturd Agtypa vpdopatog (*n
iesUts apaltapu (*sau este cusut in PAUMEVO OTO KAAUMUA 1
parvalka) acoperirea cadrului) Tou Mhaioiou)
lepakojums N 2 Sanu apaltapa Cadru lateral MAdivo oedylo K02 2
Pachetul N2 2
>uokevaoia vrm'ap.2 Videja apaltapa Cadru piciorului Meoaio opdylo KO3 1
Montazas darbu Instrucciones de Obnyieg
instrukcija montaje ouvappoAdynong !
Picioare. modificarea néduwa. H Tpononoinon
Kajina. Kajinu picioarelor depinde de | WV OOV eéaptatal
~Somaar modifikacija ir atkariga modelul de pat and 10 HovTEAo Tou 1 kompl
plederumlem no apa!tapu secibas un prezentat ca e$antion KQEGQTIOU 0V ' u 1set
Pachet cu veida (skatit kajinu 7n salon sau pe site (a mapouoldGetar we Sefypa | ¢ 1 et
accesorii komplektacijas se vedea lista completa OTO caAovL OT(?V
’ sarakstu) a picioarelor) 1ototorno (BA. Tn Mota
MNakéto UTTAPYWVTWV TTOOIWV)
egaptnuaTWY % A
iy PacelSanas Méner | AaBr-pévta pixaviopou
mehanizma f.3|ksna -curea a rT?elcanlsmuIU| AVOPWoNC K06 2
— rokturis de ridicare
lepakojums N2 3
Gultas pamatne Gultas pamatne Baza patului Bdon kpefatiov PO1 1
Pachetul N2 3
Baza patului G isk | S I dinal A P02 2
areniska savilce apa longitudinala [aprkn oTAPLyua
>uokevaoia vm'ap.3 »ap 9 HIKA OTAPYH
Baon kpefatio Skerssija Travers3 Y16nPoTPOXIA P03 1
PacelSanas mehanismi | Mecanisme de ridicare | Mnyaviopoi avipwong 1
pa kreisi un pa labi sténga si dreapta aploTEPE Kal Oe€lé PF10
lepakojums N2 3 | Gazes amortizators Amortizor cu gaz Apoptiogp agpiov PE17 2
Soma ar (enge) (telescop) (LEVTEDE)
piederumiem N2 1 .
Suporturi pentru
Pachetul N¢ 3 Matradu turétaji saltele (*pot fi de 2TPIYHA OTPWHATWY PF17 2
Pachet cu diferite configuratii)
accesorii N2 1
SUoKELaoia LUTap3 Skrive M8x45 (cepure) | Surub M8x45 (cap) | Mmouvhovi M8x45 (Ke@AaM) PFO1 4
MNokéTo e€apTNUATWY
entmuwy urrép.1 Skrive M6x20 Surub M6x20 Bida M6x20 PFO4 8
Uzgrieznis M8 Piulitd M8 Kapudi M8 PFO6 4
Paplaksne M8 Saibs M8 Muvtrieio M8 © PFO8 .




Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
Lv RO EL
lepakojums N2 3 Stlra savilce Sapa de colt Fwviako otiptypa .‘! PO4 4
Soma ar
piederumiem N2 2
Plaukts Raft PaoL P05 4
Pachetul N¢ 3
Pachet cu ]
accesorii N2 2 Gumijas amortizators | Amortizor de cauciuc KQOUTOO,UK PFO9 12
P anooPeoTripag
2UOoKeuaola ur'ap.3
MNokéTo e€aptnuéTwy T
entmwy U2 Skrave M8x50 Surub M8x50 Bida M8x50 %)p/mmwlmm PFO2 36
Skrave M8x20 Surub M8x20 BiSa M8x20 Hrmmm | Pros 4

NIZTA OE YAIKO MOAIA / KAJINAS KOMPLEKTACIJAS SARAKSTS / LISTA PACHETELOR DE PICIOARE

Kajinu modifikacija ir atkariga no gultas modela, kas salona vai vietné tiek paradita ka paraugs

Modificarea picioarelor depinde de modelul de pat prezentat ca esantion in salon sau pe site

H tpomomoinon twv modiwv e§aptdtal amod To povTéNo Tou KpePatiol mou mapouatdletal wg Seiypa oto

oaAOVL i OTOV I0TOTOTIO

Name
Package Part Article|Quantity
Lv RO EL
Angled Wooden Leg Pata esquinera de Z0Avo TOSL ywviag KE31 5
Leg Parts N21 h-97 madera h-97 h-97
Conjunto de pés N21 Uzari is M8 DIN 985
zgrieznis [T g
Emoyr yiacerrodi| 2 Piulita M8 DIN 985 Kapodt M8 DIN 985 @ KF144 2
ur ép. 1
) ) ) L Amnoofeotrpag anod KES1 4
Filca amortizators Amortizor din pasla T00xa
Gultas Kaiina h-120 Picior pentru paturi Modiyia kpePdtia h-120 m@

Leg Parts N22 " h-120 Vi Kpebatt h KFes9 2
Conjuntode pésN®2|  papiaksne M8 Saibs M8 Muovtoio M8 (=) |krao 2
Ermhoyr yia oet modiv —

ur ap.2 Uzgrieznis M8 DIN 934 | pjyjits M8 DIN 934 Kapudt M8 DIN 934 ©) KF39 2
=
Decorative Support Soporte decorative AlGKOOUNTIKO OTAPLYHA 7 N\

h-130 Chrome de cromo h-130 xpwpio h-130 '/A, KR4t 2

LegPartsNe3 | Screw M8x20 DIN 967 | Perno M8x20 DIN 967 | BiSa M8x20 DIN 967 KF47 2
Conjunto de pés N23
Emdoyivaceroday|  Paplaksne M8 Saib M8 Muwvtiplo M8 KF40 2

umm ép. 3
Uzgrieznis M8 DIN 934 Piulita M8 DIN 934 Kapudt M8 DIN 934 ‘@ KF39 2
) ) ) . AmooBeoTtrpac anod KES] 5
Filca amortizators Amortizor din pasla T00xa

Leg Parts N4 Gultas kajina h-100 Picior pentru paturi | M08t yla kpePatia h-100 n@ o )
Conjunto de pés N24| hroms h-100 crom XPwu1o
EmAoyr yia oet modliv

urt Gp. 4 Uzgrieznis M8 DIN 985 |  Piulitd M8 DIN 985 Kapudt M8 DIN 85 ‘9 KF144 2

RO

Nu Tncercati sa pliati amortizorul cu gaz Thainte de a-l instala
pe produs.

Asigurati-va ca amortizorul cu gaz este instalat corect (cu tija
orientata in jos). Addugarea amortizoarelor cu gaz fara saltea
pe cadru este interzisa si traumaticd. Cand

pliati patul pentru prima data, n unele cazuri este necesar sa
faceti un efort mic. inchideti cadrul f&r3 teama de a deteriora
amortizoarele. Daca cadrul nu se inchide cu

doua amortizoare cu gaz instalate, aceasta poate rezulta din
greutatea insuficientd a saltelei achizitionate.

Recomandari:

1. Scoateti unul dintre amortizoare cu gaz. Coborati rama
patului cu salteaua instalata pe ea.

2. O procedura similara trebuie efectuata cu cel de-al doilea
amortizor cu gaz.

3. Instalati ambele amortizoare cu gaz pe mecanismul de
ridicare si coborati cadrul.

Aceasta va elimina dificultatile legate de plierea patului.

HE

ANINN NIPNNN 197 AN NV NX 2977 N0IN 9K
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No intente desplegar el elevador de gas antes de instalarlo
en el producto. Asegurese de que el elevador de gas esté
instalado correctamente (con el vadstago hacia abajo).

Se prohibe el despliegue de los elevadores de gas sin el
colchén en el bastidor, es peligroso y puede causar traumas.
Al desplegar la cama por primera vez en algunos

casos se requiere un pequefio esfuerzo. Cierre el bastidor sin
temor de dafiar los amortiguadores. Si el bastidor no se
cierra con los dos elevadores de gas instalados, esto

puede deberse al peso insuficiente del colchdn que ha
comprado.

Se recomienda:

1. Retire uno de los elevadores de gas. Baje el bastidor de la
cama con el colchdén colocado.

2. Realice un procedimiento similar con el segundo elevador
de gas.

3. Instale ambos elevadores en el mecanismo de elevaciény
baje el bastidor.

Esto eliminaré la dificultad al desplegar la cama.

EL

MnV €TTIXEIPOETE VA SIMAWOETE TN ovada aviPwaong agpiou TPV TV
€YKATAOTNOETE.

BeBaiwbeite 6T n povada avupwong agpiou €xel eykataoTabel cwoTtd
(&kpo paPdou mPog Ta KATW). XpNoIomoinon ol Hovades avipwong
agpiou xwplc oTpwua oTo

mAaiclo amayopevovtal kal tpavpatiCovtal Otav avadImwVeTe Ta
KPERATIA Y1 TTPWTN POPJ, OE OPICUEVEC TIEQITTWOELC ATTAITETAL Afyn
npoondbela. Khe{ote To mhaioto

XWPIC PORO va KATACTPEPETE TIC OVASEG avUPwaong agpiou, Av To
TIAQO10 SEV TO KAVEL KAE(OTE e VO HOVADEG EYKATEOTNHEVEG, AUTO
uropel va opeiletal oTo

QVETIAPKECG BAPOC TOU AyOPACHEVOU OTPWHATOC.

Juviotatat

1. ApaipéoTe éva amd Ta eatripla agpiou. MNa va XauUnAWOoeTE To
TAQOI0 TOU KPEPRATIOU JE TO OTPWHA TTOU TOTOBETETAl TAVW TOU.

2. EkteNéoTe TV (B1a evépyela pe To SeUTEPO EAATHPIO agpiou.

3. TomoBetrioTe Ta SUO eAaTrPIa AgP{OL 0T CUCKELH AVUPWONG Kal
XAUNAWOTE TO TTAQIOIO.

AUTS e€aleipel TIC SUOKOMEC e TNV avadimwaon Tou KpeRatiov.

Lv

Isso eliminaré as dificuldades de dobrar a cama.

Neméginiet salocit gazes atsperi, [1dz tas ir uzstadits
produkta. Nemiet véra, ka gazes atspere tika uzstadita pareizi
(ar stieni uz leju).

Gazes atsperu locisana uz ramja bez matraca ir aizliegta un
bistama traumam. Saliekot gultas Pirmo reizi, daZos
gadijumos ir nepiecieSams térét ne daudz pulu. Aizveriet
rami, nebaidoties sabojat amortizatorus. Ja ramis ar divam
montétam gazes atsperém nav aizverts, tas var but saistits ar
iegadata matraca nepietiekamo svaru.

leteicams sekojosais:

1. Nonemiet vienu no gazes atsperém. Lai nolaistu gultas rami
ar uz ta uzlikto matraci.

2. Veiciet to pasu darbibu ar otro gazes atsperi.

3. Uzstadiet divas gazes atsperes uz Pacel$anas ierices un
nolaidiet rami.

Tas novérs gratibas ar gultas lociSanu.

26

PT

N&o tente dobrar o elevador de gés antes de instalé-lo no
produto.

Certifique-se de que instala um elevador de gés (haste para
baixo). A adigdo de elevadores de gas sem colchdo na
estrutura é proibida e traumética. Ao dobrar camas pela
primeira vez, em alguns casos é necesséario um pouco de
esforgo. Feche o quadro sem medo de danificar os
amortecedores. Se a estrutura ndo fechar com dois
elevadores

a gés instalados, isso pode ser devido ao peso insuficiente do
colchdo adquirido.

E recomendado:

1.Remova um dos elevadores de gés. Abaixe a estrutura da
cama com o colchdo instalado nela.

2.Faga o mesmo com o segundo elevador de gés

3.Instale os dois elevadores de gads no mecanismo de
elevacao e abaixe a estrutura

Isso eliminaré as dificuldades de dobrar a cama.

ET

Arge plitidke gaasitdstukit enne tootele paigaldamist kokku
voltida.

Veenduge, et gaasitdstuk oleks digesti paigaldatud (varva all).
GaasitSstukite voltimine ilma madratsita raamile on keelatud
ja traumaatiline. Voodite esmakordsel

voltimisel tuleb mdnel juhul veidi vaeva néha. Sulgege raam,
kartmata amortisaatorite kahjustamist. Kui raam ei sulgu
kahe paigaldatud gaasitdstuki korral, v3ib

pdhjuseks olla ostetud madratsi ebapiisav kaal.

Soovitatav:

1.Eemaldage Uks gaasit8stukidest. Langetage voodiraam koos
sellele paigaldatud madratsiga.

2. Tehke sama protseduur teise gaasitdstukiga.

3. Paigaldage mdlemad gaasitdstukid tdstemehhanismile ja
langetage raam. See valistab voodi voltimise raskused

FR

N'essayez pas de plier I'amortisseur a gaz avant de l'installer
sur le produit. Assurez-vous que l'amortisseura gaz est
correctement installé (tige vers le bas).

Il est interdit de plier 'amortisseur a gaz sur le cadre.Ca peut
étre traumatisant.

Lorsque vous pliez les lits pour la premiere fois, dans certains
cas, un petit effort est nécessaire. Fermez le cadre sans
craindre d'abimer les amortisseurs. Si le cadre ne se ferme
pas avec deux amortisseurs a gaz installés, cela peut étre dG
au poids insuffisant du matelas acheté.

Il est recommandé de:

1. retirer I'un des amortisseurs a gaz. Abaissez le sommier
avec le matelas installé dessus.

2. faire la méme chose avec le deuxieéme amortisseur a gaz.
3. Installer les deux amortisseurs a gaz sur le mécanisme de
levage et baisser le cadre. Cela éliminera la difficulté de plier
le lit.

Name
Package Part Article|Quantity
Lv RO EL
Dekorativs balsts Suport decorative AGKOOUNTIKO OTAPIYUA @

Leg Parts Ne5 60x60x195 60x60x195 60x60x195 KF140 2
Conjunto de pés N®5| |zgrieznis M8 DIN 985 |  Piulitd M8 DIN 985 Kapudt M8 DIN 85 @ KF144 2
EMmA\OyI Y10t OET TTOSIV S~

urr &p. 5 Anoofeotripag anod
Filca amortizators Amortizor din pasla BTO('}QS ¢ - KF81 2
Dekorativs balsts Suport decorative AIQKOOUNTIKO OTAPLYHA
60x45x120 60x45x120 60x45x120 KF130 2

Leg Parts N6
Conjunto de pés N°6| Uzgrieznis M8 DIN 985 |  Piulitd M8 DIN 985 Kapudt M8 DIN 985 KF144 2
Ermhoyn yia ot modiov ~

urT 6p.6 Amoofeotrpag ano
Filca amortizators Amortizor din pasla BTOOI;(F; ¢ KF81 2
Lv

Pirms montazas darbiem:

1. Parbaudiet detalu izskatu un pilnibu iepakojuma! Prasibas par to bojajumiem tikai produktiern BEZ montazas darbu pedam.

2. Saglab3ajiet iepakojumu un instrukciju [ildz montaZzas darbu beigam! Ja montazas procesa tiek atklats produkta defekts un
nepilniba, Jums ir jasaglaba iesainojums, lidz tirdzniecibas uznémuma parstavis atbrauks pie Jums.

3. Parbaudiet piederumu skaitu atbilstosi sarakstam. Razotajs patur tiesibas veikt izstradajuma konstruktivas izmainas, nomainit
piederumus un metalizstradajumus ar analogiem, kuri nepasliktina izskatu un neietekmé produkta funkcionalas ipasibas.
Nepilnibas vai bojajumu gadijuma apvelciet trikstosas dalas numuru un informéjiet veikalu par tas nomainu.

4. Izpildiet Saja instrukcija noradito montazas kartibu! MontaZas un lietosanas instrukcijas neievéroSana anulé razotaja
garantijas atbildibu.

5. Lai uzstaditu gultu, izvélieties lidzenu gridas virsmu! Pie gridas izliekumiem ir iespéjamas novirzes gultas parveidosanas
mehanisma darbib3, izstradajuma formas deformacijas. Gultas montazas darbus veiciet divata.

6. Parvietojiet visas detalas uzmanigi, bez raustiSanas, novietojiet tas drosi, izvairieties no vinu kriSanas un triecieniem!
Parvietojiet mebeles un to dalas, tikai nedaudz pacelot. Tas novérsis deformacijas un lGzumus.

7.MontaZas laika noteikti iee||ojiet pacélaja mehanismu saskana ar instrukcijam! Tas |aus izvairities no priekslaicigas Cikstésanas.
Atkartoti ieel|ojiet, pievelciet valigas skrlves un uzgrieZnus vismaz reizi seSos ménesos.

8. MontaZas laika noteikti ieellojiet pacélaja mehanismu saskana ar instrukcijam! Tas |aus izvairities no priekslaicigas
Cikstésanas. Atkartoti iee||ojiet, pievelciet valigas skrlves un uzgrieZnus vismaz reizi seSos ménesos.

9. Jaunas mébeles var izdalit dabisku smarzu no materialiem, no kuriem tas izgatavotas. Smarza var ilgt lidz trim nedé&lam no

montaZas datuma. Lai samazinatu smakas intensitati, ieteicams produktu nostkt ar putek|u sticéju un izvédinat telpu. Sis
darbibas jaatkarto 3-4 reizes diena.

RO

Inainte de asamblare:

1. Verificati aspectul si integritatea detaliilor din pachet! Cererile pentru daunele lor sunt acceptate numai pentru produse FARA
urme de asamblare.

2. Pastrati ambalajul si instructiunile péna la sfarsitul asamblarii! La detectarea defectelor in procesul de asamblare si daca
produsul este incomplet, este necesar sa pastrati ambalajul pand cand reprezentantul companiei comerciale va viziteaza.

3. Verificati numarul de detalii si accesorii conform listei. Producatorul Tsi rezerva dreptul de a face modificari constructive ale
produsului, de a Tnlocui fitingurile si hardware-ul cu altele similare, care nu degradeaza aspectul si nu afecteaza proprietatile
functionale ale produsului. Daca exista o lipsa sau o defectiune, Tncercati numarul detalii lipsa si informati magazinul sa o
Tnlocuiasca.

4. Urmati procedura de asamblare data n aceasta instructiune! In caz de nerespectare a instructiunilor de asamblare si utilizare,
obligatiile de garantie de la producator sunt eliminate.




5. Pentru a instala patul, alegeti o zona plata a podelei! In cazul curburii podelei, abaterile sunt posibile in functionarea
mecanismului de transformare a patului si distorsiuni ale formei produsului.

6. Se recomanda ca doua persoane sa efectueze asamblarea patului. Mutati cu atentie toate detaliile, fard smucituri, le puneti
stabil, evitati céderi si lovituri lor!

7. Mutati mobilierul si detaliile acestuia, ridicdnd doar usor. Aceasta va elimina deformarile si defalcari.

8. Asigurati-va ca lubrifiati mecanismul de ridicare in timpul asamblarii, conform instructiunilor! Aceasta va ajuta la evitarea
aparitiei scartaitului prematur. Repetati lubrifierea, strangeti suruburile si piulitele slabite cel putin o data la sase luni.

9. Mobilierul nou poate avea un miros natural al materialelor din care este fabricat. Mirosul poate persista timp de trei
sdptamani de la momentul asamblarii. Pentru a reduce intensitatea mirosului, se recomanda aerisirea produsului si ventilarea
camerei. Aceste actiuni trebuie repetate de 3-4 ori pe zi.

EL

Mpwv ané tn cuvappoAdynon:

1. EAéyETe TNV EU@AVION KAl TNV AKEPAIOTNTA TWV AVTAAAKTIKWY 0TN cuokeuacial ACIWaEIS yia (nuid povo o€ mpotdvta XOPIY ixvn
ouvappoAdynonG.

2. AlatnpAoTE T SUoKeuao(a Kal TIC odnyieg UéxpL To TEAOG TG cuvappoldynond! Edv katd tn diadikacia cuvappoAdynong eVIOMOTEL
ENATTWHATIKO KAl ENNITIEG TTPOIOY, gival armapaitnTo va SlaTnPAOETE TN CUCKELACIA HEXPL VA EPBEL EKTTPOOWTTIOG TNG EPTTOPIKIG ETAIPEIQG OE GAG.

3. EAéy€Te Tov apiBud twv e€aptnUdTwy LAKOU cUpgwva pe Tn Alota. O kataokeuaoTric Slatnpel To Sikaiwpa va Kavel alayég oto oxedlaoud Tou
TIPOIOVTOG, VA AVTIKATAGTACEL EEAPTALATA KAl EEOTTAIOUO HIE TTAPOUOLA TTOU OEV ETIIOEIVWMVOUV TNV EUPAVION Kal SV eTNEEACOLY TIC AEITOUPYIKES
IO1OTNTEC TOU TIPOIOVTOC, Y€ TTEPITTWON ATEAOUC 1l BAABNC, KAVTE KUKAO OTOV ApIBLO TOU EMNEIMOVTOC TUAUATOC KAl EVNUEQWOTE TO KATACTNHA YIa
TNV QVTIKaTaoTaon Tou.

4. AKOAOUBNOTE TN GEIPd CUVAPHOAGYNONG TTOU TTAPEXETAL O AUTS TO €YXELPIBIO! H N TPNoN Twv 0ONyIV CLVAPHOAOYNONG KAl AelToupyiag
OKUPWVEL TNV €yyUNON TOU KATAOKEUAOTH.

5. Tla va eyKaTaoTAOETE TO KPEPRATI, EMAEETE ia emimedn em@avela Tou Samédou! Me kapmuadtnteg Samédou, ival mBavES amokAoeIC oTn
AETOLPYIA TOU NXAVICHOU HETACXNUATIOMOU KAVNG KAl TTAPAHOPPWOEWY OXAHATOC TTPOIOVTOC, ZUVAPUONOYHOTE TO KPERAETL padl.

6. METAKIVAOTE TTPOTEKTIKA OAQ TA LAIKA, XWPIC VA XTUTTHOETE, TOTTOOETIOTE TA e AOPANELQ, ATTOPUYETE TNV TTTWON Kal TNV TPOCKpouan!

7. MetakivioTe Ta émmha kal Ta pépn tou Alyo avePaivovtag ta. Autd Ba e€aleilel TIC TAPAPOPPWOELC Kal TIG PAABeG. DpovTioTe va MimdveTe To
UNXQVIoUO avUPwong KATA TN CUVAPHIOAGYNoN oUWV HE TIC 0dnyiec! Autd Ba amoguyel To TPOwWPEO To{Umnua.

8. ®povTioTe va NITAVETE TO UNXAVIORO avUPwonG KATA TN CUVAPHOAGYNON SUHPWVA e TIG 0dnyleg! Autd Ba amo@Uyel To TPOWPO TN HA.
AITAVETE €K VEOU, OQIETE Ta XaAAPA UMTOUAGVIA KAl Ta TTAEILASIA TOUAAXIOTOV [ia popd KAOE €&l urvec.

9. Ta véa EmmAa UTOPE( VAl EKTIEUTTOUV A QUOIKT LUpWASIA LAIKWY armod Ta oroia eival kataokevaopéva. H pupwdid pmopel va Slapkéael éwg Kat
TPEIC BOOUASEC amd TNV NUEPOUNVIA CLVAPUOAOYNONG. A VAl UEIWCETE TNV €VTAoN TNG OOUAC, CLVICTATAL VA KABAPICETE UE NAEKTNPIKT OKOUTIAL
TO TPOIOV Kal va agpioeTe To SwUATIO. AUTA Ta BriuaTta MEETEL va emavalapBavovTal 3-4 popEg TV NUéEPA.

[A THN SYNAPOOAOIHZH OA XPEIAXTEITE/ MONTAZAS DARBIEM NEPIECIESAMS/ PENTRU
ASAMBLAREA VETI AVEA NEVOIE DE

Lv RO EL

Skravgriezis krusta Surubelnitd cu cap KatoaBidt eykdpolag Kepaig

\

KAeldi avolktou Tummou ap. 10,

Tapatslega Nr. 10, Nr. 13
ap. 13

Cheie deschisa nr. 10, nr. 13
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H oAokArpwon Kal N oglpd CUVAPHOAOYNONG UTTOPOUV VA AAAEOLY
avdhoya Le TNV Tpomomnoinon TS dldtagng avipwongc. Agite To
Slafatriplo mPOIGVTOC TNE MAAKAC. A va aQalpECETE TO EAATHPIO
agpiou:

1) TonoBetioTe 1o katoafibl KATW Ao TO UETAMIKS OQIYKTHPA TNG
OTEPEWONG;

2) QVaoNKWOTE TO OPIYKTAPQ;

3) AQaIPEDTE TN OTEPEWON TOU EAATNPIOU agpiou amd To Kap®i;

4) Emavald&Bete amd tnv KATW TAEUPA.

Lv

PabeigSanas un montazas kartiba var mainities atkariba no
PacelSanas ierices

modifikacijas. Skatiet plaksnes produkta pasi.

Lai nonemtu gazes atsperi:

1) novietojiet plakano skrivgriezi zem stiprinajuma metala
skavas;

2) paceliet skavu;

3) nonemiet gazes atsperes stiprinajumu no nagu;

4) atkartojiet no apaks$éjas puses.

4) repita do lado inferior

RO

Configuratia si procedura de asamblare depinde de
modificarea mecanismului de ridicare. A se vedea pasaportul
bazei patului. Pentru a scoate amortizorul cu gaz:

1) aduceti o surubelnitd plata sub suportul de impletitura
metalic3;

2) ridicati suportul in sus;

3) scoateti suportul amortizorului de pe stift

4) repetati din partea de jos.

DE
Die Komplettierung und die Montageordnung kdnnen sich

abhangig der Modifikation der Hebevorrichtung andern. Siehe

den Erzeugnisspass der Platte. Um die Gasfeder
abzumontieren:

1) Positionieren Sie den flachen Schraubenzieher unter die
Metallschelle der Festigung;

2) Heben Sie die Schelle;

3) Nehmen Sie die Festigung der Gasfeder vom Nagel ab;
4) Wiederholen Sie von der unteren Seite.

ET

Komplektsus ja kokkupaneku jarjestus vdivad olenevalt
tdstemehhanismi modifikatsioonist erineda. Vt aluse pass.
Gaasiamortisaatori eemaldamiseks:

1) liigutage lame kruvikeeraja metallist kinnitusklambri alla;
2) tGsta klamber Ules;

3) eemaldage naastu kUljest amortisaatori kinnitus;

4) korrake alumisest kuljest

FR

L'ensemble complet et la séquence d'assemblage peuvent
varier en fonction de la modification du mécanisme de levage.
(voir passeport du sommier) pour enlever 'amortisseur a gaz:
1) glissez un tournevis a téte plate sous le support métallique.
2) soulevez le support métallique

3) retirer 'amortisseur du goujon

4) répétez ces étapes en bas

HE
DATNY DNNN DY TN X1 012Ny N
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EN

Do not attempt to fold the gas-lift unit before installing it. Make sure the gas-lift unit is
installed correctly (rod end down). Using of gas-lift units without a mattress on the frame

is prohibited and traumatic. When folding beds for the first time, in some cases a little effort
is required. Close the frame without fear damaging the gas-lift units, if the frame does not
close with two units installed, this may be due to the insufficient weight of the purchased

mattress.
It is recommended:

1. To remove one of the gas-lift units. Lower the bed frame with the mattress installed on it.
2. To carry out the same with a second gas-lift unit.

3. Place both units on the lifting mechanism and lower the frame.

This will eliminate the difficulty of folding the bed.

It
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Versuchen Sie nicht, die Gasfeder zusammenzulegen, bis sie im Produkt montiert wird. Stellen Sie fest, dass die Gasfeder richtig
montiert wurde (mit der Stange nach unten). Das Zusammenlegen der Gasfedern ist auf dem Rahmen ohne Matratze verboten
und verletzungsgeféhrlich. Beim Zusammenlegen der Betten muss man zum ersten Mal in einigen Fallen eine nicht groe Muhe
aufwenden. SchlieBen Sie den Rahmen ohne Angst, die StoBdéampfer zu beschadigen. Wenn der Rahmen mit zwei montierten
Gasfedern nicht geschlossen wird, kann es mit dem ungenigenden Gewicht der gekauften Matratze verbunden sein. Folgendes
wird empfohlen:

1. Eine der Gasfeder abzumontieren. Den Rahmen des Bettes mit der darauf gelegten Matratze zu senken.

2. Die gleiche Handlung mit der zweiten Gasfeder auszufuhren.

3. Die beiden Gasfedern auf der Hebevorrichtung zu montieren und den Rahmen zu senken. Das beseitigt Schwierigkeiten mit
dem Zusammenlegen des Bettes.

25
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EN.The parts and assembly procedure may vary depending on the configuration of the lifting mechanism, please see the

base certificate.

PT. O kit e procedimento da montagem pode variar conforme modificagdo do mecanismo de elevagdo ver passaporte.

ES. Los componentes y la secuencia de montaje pueden variar en funcién del modelo de mecanismo de elevacién. Consulte

el documento de informacién del somier.

EL. To MAf|pEC OET Kal OEIPA CUVAPHOASYNONG UITOPEL va TTOIKIAEL avdhoyal [E TNV TPOTIOTTOINCN TOU UNXaVIoHOU avupwond. BA. To Slafatrplo

™e Paong

LV. Komplektacija un montéazas seciba var atskirties atkariba no pacelSanas mehanisma modifikacijas. Skatiet pamatnes

pasi

RO. Configuratia si procedura de asamblare depinde de modificarea mecanismului de ridicare. A se vedea pasaportul bazei

patului

ET. Komplektsus ja kokkupaneku jarjestus v3ivad olenevalt tdstemehhanismi modifikatsioonist erineda. Vtaluse pass

FR. L'ensemble complet et la séquence d'assemblage peuvent varier en fonction de la modification du mécanisme de

levage. (voir passeport du sommier)

HE.

.0'02N NTIVA NIX XY ,NNIN 12210 DATNR? DXNNA DY 1N N2 Xl

DE. Die Komponenten und das montageverfahren kénnen je nach Konfiguration des hebemechanismus, siehe

Basiszertifikat.

24
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EN

The configuration and assembly sequence may vary depending on
the modification of the lifting mechanism. See passport of the base.
To remove gas-lift unit you should:

1) slide a flat screwdriver under the metal mounting bracket;

2) lift the bracket up;

3) remove the gas-lift unit mount from the stud;

4) repeat on the backside.

PT

O conjunto e a sequéncia de montagem podem ser alterados
dependendo da modificagdo do mecanismo de elevagéo, ver
passaporte da base para remover o amortecedor a gés:

1) coloque uma chave de fenda embaixo do suporte de metal;

2) levante o suporte para cima

3) remova o suporte do amortecedor do pino;

4) repita do lado inferior

ES

La composicién de las piezas y la secuencia de montaje puede
variar en dependencia de la modificacién del mecanismo de
elevacion.

Consultar el pasaporte de la base. Para retirar el amortiguador de gas
haga lo siguiente:

1) Coloque un destornillador de paleta debajo de la pinza de sujecién
metdlica

2) Levante la pinza de sujecién hacia arriba

3) Retire la fijacién del amortiguador del vastago

4) Repitalo por el lado inferior

VOODI KOMPLEKTSUS/LISTE DE FOURNITURE DU LIT/ nv'm 'am7n 11912

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
ET FR HE
Seljatugi Dossier n @ KO1 1
Linakasti pdhi Fond dl;enlaeborce a 01129 MBRR NTAN @ K05 1
Pakend Ne 1 °
P t N21 ;
aque Kasutusjuhend Manuel d’exploitation | (0909) winw NIKIIN 2
1 'on NN (andmeleht)
Kate tsargadele
(*eermaldatava Housse couverture nnaon? 1o K09 1
kattega vooditele) pour les cadres (77w1 o1 DY nILMY *)
- o Echantillon de tissu
Kanga naidis (*v3i
- (ou cousu dans la 1101 )N 9N IX) TA NNAT
8mmeldud tsargade 1
housse couverture de (nMnaonn
katesse)
la cadre.)
Pakend Ne 2 Kilgtsarga Cadre de base N'TTY NNA0N \/ K02 2
Paquet N22
5 "om ATAR Jalutse tsarga Cadre moyen 007 DIpnY Naon KO3 1
Kokkupanemise juhend | Notice de montage N300 NININ 1
Pied. La modification
o _ Jalad des pieds dépend de la | nmiyn 0721 a0 oo
Furnituuriga | jalgade modifikatsioon | commande et du type [nnama aximn nonn DaT 1Set
pakend oleneb salongis v&i de cadres (voir la liste JNNA IR (1702 .. 1ens.
Paquet de kodulehel néidisena | de frounitures pourles | (nnya1 I yanxd) | 100
fournitures toodud voodi mudelist pieds)
(vt jalgade komplektsus)
DTN N72aN
Tdstemehhanismi Poignée du
~ P, NN (12N YW N KOG 2
pddn mécanisme de levage
Pakend Ne3
Voodialus Voodialus Sommier nv'nn 001 PO1 1
Paquet Ne3
Sommier —
Pinguti pikisuunaline Piron longitudinal 127N NI \ vV | PO2 2
3 'on NN
nonn ool Traavers Traverse oNw P03 1
Vasak- j ——
pareﬁioojlied Mécanisme de levage NN 111N _AZ/ PE10 1
i mnYNIWN —
tdstemehhanismid gauche et droit ( ) ////
o ) . . .
Pake.nd N. 3 Gaa5|avmor.‘.usaator Amort.lsseur agaz (Mon) B wine 244 PE17 5
Furnituuriga (Sarniir) (articulation)
kend N21
paken Madratsihoidjad Supports du matelas (T TN ;
Paquet N3 (*véiyad oIIa_ erin.eva (*peuver.'\t avgirlune (011w D')’JTH’; Y AN / 7 ; ; PF17 2
Paquet de konfiguratsiooniga) configuration différente)
fournitures N21
i 4
300 ATN Polt M8x45 (pea) Vis M8x45 (cap) (va11) M8x45 aia PFO1
1'on orar n?an
Kruvi M6x20 Boulon M6x20 M6x20 2111 PFO4 8
Mutter M8 Vis femelle M8 M8 DIX PFO6 4
Seib M8 Rondelle M8 M8 1y PFO8 4




Name

Package Part Article|Quantity
ET FR HE
Nurgapinguti Piron cornier N'IT N2V .ﬂi P04 4
Pakend N¢ 3
Furnituuriga
pakend N2 2 Riiul Rayon qm P05 4
Paquet N293
Pa?“et de Kummist summuti Demper en niaanT PF0O9 12
fournitures N°2 caoutchouc
3 'On nrle | NVARAAR LR IRV
1'Dn DATAN NN Kruvi M8x50 Vis M8x50 M8x50 a11a )!),l,l,l,l,l),l,l,l,lll,l),l,l),l)),l,l)),l)),l,l)))) PFO2 36
Kruvi M8x20 Vis M8x20 M8x20 a1 %)Egmmy/n PFO3 4

JALGADE KOMPLEKTSUS /LISTE DE FOURNITURES POUR LES PIEDS/D"721 121271 |1'712

Jalgade modifitikatsioon sdltub naitusesaalis v3i kohapeal nadidisena esitatud voodi mudelist.

La configuration des pieds dépend du modele de lit présenté comme échantillon dans le
magasin ou sur le site Internet.

NN IN (17030N0A1T AXINNAN NDYPY DATAA 19N D920 DATR

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
ET FR HE
Puidust jalg h-97 Pied en bois h-97 . )
Leg Parts N21 nurgeline cornier T h-97 i @ KF31 2
Pieds du lit Variante Vie £ lle M8 DIN
Net Mutter M8 DIN 985 is femelle M8 DIN 985 oi S
985 \@ KF144 2
1'on 0"71 1101 Lo
Vildist summuti Amortisseur FEUTRE T1719nT KF81 4
Leg Parts N2 2 Voodi jalg h-120 Pied pour h-120 n'"n h-120 nivm? 7 m@ KF69 2
Pieds du lit Variante .
Seib M8 DIN 126 Rondelle M8 DIN 126 M8 DIN 126 naw (
N2 ondelle ' (=) |«ra0 2
2'on NN VY  Mutter M8 DIN 934 | Vis femelle M8 DIN M8 DIN 934 nix ©) KF39 2
934 “’
Dekoratiivne tugi h-130 |  Support décoratif 0M3 h-130 AN N\ KE41 5
kroom chrome h-130
LegPartshe | Kruvi M8x20 DIN 967 Boulon ';/'68;20 DIN M8x20 DIN 967 xia KF47 2
Pieds du lit Variante
Ne3 Seib M8 Rondelle M8 M8 nay / KF40 2
3'on 0721 1211270 Lo .
Mutter M8 DIN 934 | Vis femelle M8 DIN M8 DIN 934 Din @ KF39 2
934 =
Vildist summuti Amortisseur FEUTRE T1719nT KE81 2
Leg Parts N2 4 Voodi jalg h-100 Pied pour h-100 n"n h-100 NIvNY 91 m@
kroom chrome DN, “ KF77 2
Pieds du lit Variante
Ne4 .
Mutter M8 DIN 985 | Vis femelle M8 DIN M8 DIN 985 nix @ KF144 2
4 'on 0r 120 bo 985 -~
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Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
ET FR HE
Dekoratiivne tugi Pied pour decorative DI NIXA A @ KE140 5
Leg Parts N5 60x60x195 60x60x195 60x60x195
Pieds du lit Variante | nutter M8 DIN 985 Vis femelle M8 DIN M8 DIN 985 nix @ 2
No5 985 \§/ KFias
SONDINIIMID| vy gist surnmuti Amortisseur FEUTRE T2 90T KF81 2
Dekoratiivne tugi Pied pour decorative DI NINA 7A0
60x45x120 60x45x120 60x45x120 KF130 2
Leg Parts N2 6
Pieds du lit Variante | nutter M8 DIN 985 Vis femelle M8 DIN M8 DIN 985 pix @ KF144 2
N26 985 N
600 07311230 VO Vildist summuti Amortisseur FEUTRE 171907 KF81 2
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Enne kokkupanemist:

1. Kontrollige pakendis olevate detailide valimust ja terviklikkust! Nende kahjuga seotud pretensioone aktsepteeritakse ainult
ILMA kokkupanemisjalgedeta toodete puhul.

2. Sailitage pakend ja juhised kuni kokkupaneku I8puni! Diivani kokkupanemisel toote praagi ja mittekomplektsuse tuvastamisel
pakend on vajalik sailitada kuni kaubandusettevotte esindaja teie juurde tulekuni.

3. Kontrollige detailide ja furnituuri arvu vastavalt loendile. Tootja jatab endale diguse teha tootes konstruktsioonilisi muudatusi,
vahetada furnituur ja peenraud sarnaste vastu, mis ei halvenda valimust ega mdjuta toote funktsionaalseid omadusi. Puuduse
v3i rikke korral, margistage puuduva detaili number Umber ja v3tke asendamiseks Uhendust kauplusega.

4. Jargige selles juhendis antud kokkupanemise jarjestust! Kokkupanemis- ja kasutusjuhendi mittejargimisel, kaotab tootja
garantii kehtivuse.

5. Diivani paigaldamiseks valige tasane pdrandapind! PGranda kumerusel v3ib esineda kdrvalekaldeid diivanvoodi/tugitoolvoodi
transformatsiooni mehhanismi t66s, toote kuju moonutusi.

6. Pange diivan kokku kahekesi. Liigutage kdiki detaile ettevaatlikult, ilma tdmblusteta, asetage need kindlalt, valtige nende
kukkumist ja 166mist!

7. Liigutage moodblit ja selle detaile, tdstes vaid veidi. See hoiab éra deformatsiooni ja purunemise.

8. Maarige kindlasti tdstemehhanismi kokkupanemise ajal vastavalt juhendile! See hoiab &ra enneaegse krigisemise. Korrake
maarimist, pingutage silmnahtavalt lahtised poldid ja mutrid vahemalt kord kuue kuu tagant.

9. Uus moodbel vdib materjalidest, millest see on valmistatud, eraldada loomulikku I8hna. L8hn v&ib pUsida kolme nadala jooksul
alates kokkupaneku hetkest. Ldhna intensiivsuse véahendamiseks on soovitatav toode tolmuimejaga imeda ja ruumi tuulutada.
Neid toiminguid tuleb korrata 3-4 korda paevas.

FR

Avant d’assembler:

1. Vérifiez l'apparence et l'intégrité des pieces dans I'emballage ! Les réclamations pour dommages ne sont acceptées que pour
les produits SANS traces de montage.

2. Conservez I'emballage et les notices jusqu'a ce que I'assemblage soit terminé ! Si, au cours du processus d'assemblage, un
défaut et une incomplétude du produit sont détectés, il est nécessaire de conserver l'emballage jusqu'a ce que le représentant
de la société commerciale vienne.

3. Vérifier le nombre de raccords selon la liste. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications structurelles au
produit, de remplacer les raccords et la quincaillerie par des éléments similaires qui n'aggravent pas l'apparence et n'affectent
pas les propriétés fonctionnelles du produit. S'il est incomplet ou cassé, encerclez le numéro de piece manquante et informez le
magasin pour un remplacement.

4. Suivez l'ordre de montage indiqué dans ce manuel! Si les instructions de montage et d'utilisation ne sont pas suivies, la
garantie du fabricant sera annulée.
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5. Pour installer le lit, choisissez une zone plane du sol ! Avec la courbure du sol, des déviations dans le fonctionnement du
mécanisme de transformation du lit, des distorsions dans la forme du produit sont possibles.

6. Assemblez le lit avec un aide. Déplacez toutes les pieces avec précaution, sans a-coups, empilez-les régulierement, évitez de
tomber et de les heurter!

7. Assurez-vous de lubrifier le mécanisme de levage lors du montage, conformément aux instructions ! Cela évitera les
grincements prématurés. Répétez la lubrification, serrez les boulons et les écrous desserrés au moins une fois tous les six mois.
8. Les nouveaux meubles peuvent émettre une odeur naturelle a cause des matériaux dont ils sont faits.

9. Lodeur peut rester pendant trois semaines a partir du moment de l'assemblage. Pour réduire l'intensité de l'odeur, il est

recommandé d'aspirer le produit et d'aérer la piece. Ces actions doivent étre répétées 3 a 4 fois par jour.

HE
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KOKKUPANEMISEKS VAJATE/ POUR LE MONTAGE VOUS AUREZ BESOIN DE/i2avxn n111n?

Do not unscrew the edge row of screws (if applicable)! / Ndo desaperte os parafusos da fila exterior (se existirem)! / iNo desatornille los

tornillos de la fila exterior (si los hay)! / Mnv éeBdwoete tnv efwtepkn ypappr Bdwv (eav undpxel)! / NeskrGvéjiet aréjo skravju rindu (ja tada ir)!

/ Nu desurubati randul exterior al suruburilor (dacé existd)! / Arge keerake lahti viimast kruvide rida (kui on olemas)! / Ne dévissez pas la

derniére rangée de vis, le cas échéant. / IN'XIN N7 (' DN) N1IX'PN DAAN MY / Die duBere Reihe der Schrauben nicht ausschrauben
\\ (wenn sie vorhanden sind)!
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KOMPLETTIERUNGSLISTE DES BETTES

Installing the cover on the side-bars before attaching the headboard is only for beds Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier /
Coberturas da mesa giratdria, antes da fixagdo do encosto, apenas para camas Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier / Cubierta
giratoria en el cabecero antes de la fijacién del respaldo sélo para camas Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier / Tuplotd kdAupua oto
KEPAAAPL TPV TNV TOTTOBETNON TNG MAATNG pOVO yla Ta KpePatia Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier /Pagrieziena parsegs uz galvgalda
pirms atzveltnes stiprindjuma tikai gultam Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier / Huse pentru platou rotatiy, inainte de fixarea
spatarului, numai pentru paturile Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier / Katte paigaldamine tsargadele, enne seljatoe kinnitamist,
tehakse ainult vooditele Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier / Housses de plateau tournant, avant la fixation du dossier, uniquement
pour les lits Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier / Ella, Rosalie, Merelin Premier NID'M? {71 12N 112N 1197 NUXIAN N1A0NN 2V '12'0

Merelin Premier

N1pNiN / Das Anbringen der Abdeckung an den Seitenstében vor dem Anbringen des Kopfteils ist nur fir Betten Ella, Rosalie,

)\@@1 21| =3
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Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
DE
Lehne @ KO1 1
Boden der Aufbewahrungsbox @ K05 1
Verpackung N2 1
Bedienungsanleitung 2
Bezlg fur Zargen (Nur fur Betten mit einer K09 1
Hebervorrichtungund Zargen, die véllig mit Padding bezogen sind)
Stoffmuster (*oder in den Bezug der Zargen eingenaht) @ 1
Seitenzarge K02 2
Verpackung N2 2 g
Zarge des FuBendes % KO3 1
Montierungsanweisungen 1
FaBe. die Modifikation der Fif3e hangt vom Bettmo-del ab, das als
muster im Moébelsalon oder auf der Webseite prasentiert wurde. n 1Set
Verpackung mit (siehe die Komplettierungsliste der Fii3e) .
Beschlagen
Griff-Gurt der Hebevorrichtung K06 2
Metallrahmen PO1 1
Verpackung
Metallrahmen Langsverbindung P02 2
Schiebleiste PO3 1
Hebevorrichtungen die linke und die rechte PF10 1
Gasfeder (Gelenk) PF17 2
Verpackung Ne3. Matratzehalter PF17 2
mit
Bolzen M8x45 PFO1 4
Beschlagen N21
Bolzen M6x20 PFO4 8
Mutter M8 PFO6 4
Scheibe M8 PFO8 4
Seitenverbindung P04 4
Schenkel PO5 4
Verpackung N23.
mit Gummidampfer PFO9 12
Beschlagen N22
Bolzen M8x50 %)lnmmnnnu»uunnnun PFO2 36
Bolzen M8x20 @W‘ PFO3 4

13



KOMPLETTIERUNGSLISTE DER FUSSE 4

10 Leg Parts N2 5/ Conjunto de pés N2 5 / Modelo de pata N2 5/ Leg Parts N2 5 / Conjunto de pés N2 5 / Emhoyri yia ot odiwv urt ap. 5/
) Leg Parts N2 5/ Pieds du lit Variante N2 5 /5 'On 0721121271 LD/ Komplettierung der FuBe N2 5

Die Modifikation der FiBe hangt vom Bettmodel, das als Muster im Md&belsalon oder auf der

Webseite prasentiert wurde

Name . .
Package Part Article|Quantity
DE
Holzfu3 h-97 Seitenful3 KF31 2
Komplettierung der
FuBe N21 Mutter M8 DIN 985 KF144 2
Filziger Dampfer KF81 4
Bettfu3 h-120 KF69 2
Komplettierung der Scheibe M8 DIN 126 KE40 5
FuBe N22
Mutter M8 DIN 936 KF39 2
Soporte decorative
de cromo h-130 KFAT 2
Bolzen M8x20 DIN 967 KF47 2
Komplettierung der ) KE40 5
FiBe N2 3 Scheibe M8
Mutter M8 DIN 934 KF39 2
Filziger Dampfer KF81 2
Komplettierung der Bettfuf3 h-100 chrom KE77 2
FuBe N2 4
Mutter M8 DIN 985 KE144 2
Dekorative Stiitze 60x60x195 KF140 2
Komplettierung der
FiBe N2 5 Mutter M8 DIN 985 KE144 2
Filziger Dampfer KF81 2
Dekorative Stiitze 60x45x120 KF140 2
Komplettierung der
FiBe NS 6 Mutter M8 DIN 985 KF144 2
Filziger Dampfer KF81 2
I
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/ 7 ) Leg Parts N2 2/4 / Conjunto de pés N2 2/4 / Modelo de pata N2 2/4 /Leg Parts N2 2/4 / Conjunto de pés N2 2 /4/ Enhoyri ya ot odiwv
UTT Gp. 2/4/ Leg Parts N2 2/4 / Pieds du lit Variante N2 2/4 / 4/2 'On 0921 211271 b/ Komplettierung der FiBe N2 2/4

\

\_KF69/77

8) Leg Parts N2 3/ Conjunto de pés N2 3 / Modelo de pata N2 3/ Leg Parts N2 3 / Conjunto de pés N2 3 / EmAoyr) yia oet modiwv un' ép. 3/

Leg Parts N2 3/ Pieds du lit Variante N2 3/ 3 'on 0731 21010 LD/ Komplettierung der FuRe N2 3

Ne13

Leg Parts N2 4./ Conjunto de pés N2 4 / Modelo de pata N2 4/ Leg Parts N2 4/ Conjunto de pés N2 4 / Erhoyr} yio 0T TodIwv Ut ap. 4/
Leg Parts N2 4 / Pieds du lit Variante N2 4 / 4 'on 0731 121070 b/ Komplettierung der FiBe N2 4

DE
Vor der Montage:

1. Uberpriifen Sie bitte das Aussehen und die Vollstindigkeit der Bauelemente in der Verpackung! Reklamationen wegen
einer Beschadigung der Bauelemente werden nur bei Produkten OHNE Montagespuren angenommen.

2. Bewahren Sie bitte die Verpackung und die Montierungsanweisungen bis Ende der Montage auf! Bei der Feststellung
von Mangelwaren im Prozess der Montage und einer Unvollstandigkeit des Produktes muss man die Verpackung bis zum
Moment aufbewahren, wenn ein Vertreter des Handelsunternehmens zu lhnen kommt.

3. Uberpriifen Sie die Anzahl der Bauelemente und der Beschlige laut der Liste. Das Herstellerunternehmen behalt sich das
Recht vor, konstruktive Anderungen im Produkt einzutragen, Beschlage und Kleinteile gegen gleiche Elemente zu ersetzen, die
das Aussehen nicht verschlechtern und die Funktionseigenschaften des Produktes nicht beeinflussen. Im Fall einer
Unvollstandigkeit oder eines Defektes, zeichnen Sie bitte die Nummer des abwesenden Bauelementes aus und teilen Sie davon
dem Lieferanten flr seinen Ersatz mit.

4. Halten Sie bitte die Ordnung der Montage ein, die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung angegeben ist! \Wenn die
Montierungsanweisungen und Bedienungsanweisungen nicht eingehalten werden, erléschen die Garantieverpflichtungen des
Herstellerunternehmens.

5. Wahlen Sie eine flache Bodenflache fiir die Montage des Bettes! \Wenn Verformungen des Bodens vorliegen, sind
Abweichungen in der Arbeit des Transformationsmechanismus des Bettes und Schiefstellungen der Form des Produktes
moglich.

6. Flihren Sie die Montage des Bettes zu zweit aus. Bewegen Sie alle Bauelemente vorsichtig, ruckfrei, legen Sie sie bitte
trittsicher, vermeiden Sie, dass sie fallen und geschlagen werden!

7. Bewegen Sie das Mobel und seine Bauelemente nur wenig liipfend. Das lasst Verformungen und Briche vermeiden.

8. Schmieren Sie die reibenden Teile der Vorrichtung wahrend der Montage, schrauben Sie geléste Bolzen und Muttern
nicht seltener als einmal im halben Jahr! Das lasst die Entstehung des frihzeitigen Knirschens vermeiden.

9. Das neue Mdébel kann einen natiirlichen Duft der Stoffe haben, wovon es hergestellt ist. Der Duft kann im Laufe von drei
Wochen ab dem Moment der Montage bleiben. Es wird empfohlen, das Produkt mit dem Staubsauger zu reinigen und den
Raum zu luften, damit die Intensitat des Duftes reduziert wird. Diese Handlungen muss man 3-4 Mal pro Tag ausfuhren.

MONTAGE BRAUCHEN SIE FOLGENDES
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Leg Parts N2 1/ Conjunto de pés N2 1 / Modelo de pata N2 1/ Leg Parts N2 1/ Conjunto de pés N2 1/ Emhoyri yia ot iodiwv urt ép. 1/ Leg\
6) Parts N2 1/ Pieds du lit Variante N2 1/1'on 01721 21271 0o/ Komplettierung der FiBe N2 1
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